### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:	)	
	)	7000 40
NITROGEN OXIDES EMISSIONS FROM	)	R08-19
VARIOUS SOURCE CATEGORIES:	)	(Rulemaking – Air)
AMENDMENTS TO 35 ILL.ADM.CODE	)	
PARTS 211 AND 217.	)	

## **NOTICE OF FILING**

To:

John T. Therriault, Assistant Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center Suite 11-500 100 West Randolph Chicago, Illinois 60601 Persons included on the ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that we have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board MIDWEST GENERATION'S RESPONSE TO THE AGENCY'S MOTION FOR EXPEDITED REVIEW.

Dated: March 20, 2009

Kathleen C. Bassi Stephen J. Bonebrake SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP 6600 Sears Tower 233 South Wacker Drive Chicago, Illinois 60606 312-258-5500

Fax: 312-258-5600

### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:	)	
	)	
NITROGEN OXIDES EMISSIONS FROM	)	R08-19
VARIOUS SOURCE CATEGORIES:	)	(Rulemaking - Air)
AMENDMENTS TO 35 ILL.ADM.CODE	)	,
PARTS 211 AND 217.	j	

# MIDWEST GENERATION'S RESPONSE TO THE AGENCY'S MOTION FOR EXPEDITED REVIEW

NOW COMES Participant, MIDWEST GENERATION, LLC, by and through its attorneys, SCHIFF HARDIN LLP, and, pursuant to 35 Ill.Adm.Code § 101.500(d), responds to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency's ("Agency") Motion to Expedite Review, filed with the Board March 19, 2009.

Midwest Generation has been an active participant in this rulemaking, both before the Board and in the Agency's outreach efforts, and is part of the community regulated by the proposed rule.

Midwest Generation supports the Agency's Motion to Expedite Review and urges the Board to adopt the proposal as it has been amended over the course of the rulemaking as soon as possible.

# Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, March 20, 2009

Respectfully submitted,

MIDWEST GENERATION, LLC.,

by:

Dated: March 20, 2009

Kathleen C. Bassi Stephen J. Bonebrake SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP 6600 Sears Tower 233 South Wacker Drive Chicago, Illinois 60606 312-258-5500

Fax: 312-258-2600 kbassi@schiffhardin.com

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, certify that on this 20<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2009, I have served electronically the attached MIDWEST GENERATION'S RESPONSE TO THE AGENCY'S MOTION FOR EXPEDITED REVIEW upon the following persons:

John T. Therriault, Assistant Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center Suite 11-500 100 West Randolph Chicago, Illinois 60601

and electronically (except for Matthew J. Dunn) and by first class mail, postage affixed upon persons included on the ATTACHED SERVICE LIST.

Kathleen C. Bassi

Kathleen C. Bassi Stephen J. Bonebrake Sheldon A. Zabel SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP 6600 Sears Tower 233 South Wacker Drive Chicago, Illinois 60606 312-258-5500

Fax: 312-258-5600

SERVICE LIST (R08-19)		
Timothy Fox Hearing Officer ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 foxt@ipcb.state.il.us	John Kim Gina Roccaforte Dana Vetterhoffer Division of Legal Counsel ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 1021 North Grand Avenue, East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 john.j.kim@illinois.gov gina.roccaforte@illinois.gov dana.vetterhoffer@illinois.gov	
Matthew J. Dunn, Chief ILLINOIS ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE Environmental Bureau, North 69 West Washington Street, Suite 1800 Chicago, Illinois 60602	William Richardson, Chief Legal Counsel Virginia I Yang, Deputy Counsel ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES One Natural Resources Way Springfield, Illinois 67202-1271 bill.richardson@illinois.gov virginia.yang@illinois.gov	
Katherine D. Hodge Monica T. Rios HODGE DWYER ZEMAN 3150 Roland Avenue, P.O. Box 5776 Springfield, Illinois 62705-5776 khodge@hdzlaw.com mrios@hdzlaw.com	Alec M. Davis General Counsel ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATORY GROUP 215 East Adams Street Springfield, Illinois 62701 adavis@ierg.org	